
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 5 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

At its meeting on 25 February 2015 the Committee resolved under Standing Order 

17.42(ix) to exclude the public for item 1 of the meeting on 5 March 2015.  The 

Committee subsequently agreed to reorder the business scheduled for the meeting 

on 5 March 2015, and to meet in public for item 1. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.00)  

2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 12 (09.00 - 

09.45) (Pages 1 - 19)  

Dr Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer 

Fiona Davies, Lawyer 

Helen Whyley, Nursing Officer 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 13 (09.45 - 

10.45) (Pages 20 - 34)  

Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services  

Dr Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer 

Fiona Davies, Lawyer 

4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from  items 5, 6 and 11 of the meeting (10.45)  

5 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received (10.45 - 11.00)  

6 The Committee's forward work programme (11.00 - 11.20) (Pages 35 - 

44) 

Lunch (11.20 - 13.00) 

7 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: 

evidence session 1 (13.00 - 13.40) (Pages 45 - 51)  

Stephen Harrhy, Chief Ambulance Services Commissioner  

Professor Siobhan McClelland, Chair – Emergency Ambulance Services Committee 

8 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: 

evidence session 2 (13.40 - 14.20) (Pages 52 - 58)  

Mick Giannasi, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Tracy Myhill, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Break (14.20 - 14.30) 

9 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: 

evidence session 3 (14.30 - 15.10)   

Adam Cairns, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board  

Alison Williams, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

 

 

 
 



10 Papers to note (15.10)  

 

Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P-04-625 Support for Safe Nursing 

Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill  (Pages 59 - 60) 

 

 

Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: Summary of evidence received from the Royal 

College of Nursing campaign  (Pages 61 - 64) 

 

11 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: 

consideration of evidence received (15.10 - 15.20)  



1 
 

National Assembly for Wales / Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru 

Health and Social Care Committee / Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 

 

Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill / Bil Lefelau Diogel Staff Nyrsio (Cymru) 

Evidence from Chief Nursing Officer – SNSL(Org) 23 / Tystiolaeth gan Prif 

Swyddog Nyrsio – SNSL(Org) 23 

 

Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill 

Evidence from the Chief Nursing Officer 

Health and Social Care Committee, 25 February 2015 

Table of contents 

Section Page  

Introduction  2 

Is there a need for legislation to make provision about safe nurse staffing 
levels? 

3 

Are the provisions in the Bill the best way of achieving the Bill‟s overall 
purpose (set out in Section 1 of the Bill)? 

5 

What, if any, are the potential barriers to implementing the provisions of 
the Bill? Does the Bill take sufficient account of them? 

6 

Are there any unintended consequences arising from the Bill? 8 

The duty on health service bodies to have regard to the importance of 
ensuring an appropriate level of nurse staffing wherever NHS nursing 
care is provided. 

10 

The duty on health service bodies to take all reasonable steps to maintain 
minimum registered nurse to patient ratios and minimum registered nurse 
to healthcare support workers ratios, which will apply initially in adult in
[...]
 best evidence in this area and 
allowed a narrative to be formulated at local level to inform the allocation of nurse 
staffing establishments. While progress to achieve such principles has been 
monitored it has always been considered as requiring a time frame in which 
movement towards compliance would be incremental. The additional monies 
announced by the Minister for Health and Social Services to support work in the area 
of hospital nurse staffing levels has aided that journey. The NHS in Wales can 
demonstrate where progress has been made, even in the difficult current market for 
registered nurses. 

 Health Boards have continued to actively address nurse establishments in 
adult acute medical and surgical wards. 

 All Health Boards have made significant improvements to the number of 
wards with more that 1.1 WTE nurse/support worker per bed, with some areas 
now reaching 100% compliance. 

 All organisations have assurance frameworks and action plans to continue to 
ensure appropriate safe staffing levels. 

 Skill mix has improved significantly with the majority of wards with a 60:40 
registered nurse to support worker skill mix.  

 Some areas have not managed to recruit to the establishments identified, and 
have had to consider their recruitment plans. This compounds the issue of 
trying to reach compliance due to current 

 There has been an improvement in the number of their medical wards in 
respect of no more than 7 patients per nurse by up to 75% in some Health 
Boards. 

All NICE guidance is issued specifically for health and care in England.  However, 
the latest NICE guidance Safe staffing for nursing in adult inpatient wards in acute 
hospitals informs the Chief Nursing Officer‟s work.  As discussed elsewhere, this 

Pack Page 17



18 
 

guidance does not prescribe a fixed staffing ratio.  Existing guidance such as that for 
the acuity tool already incorporates much of the advice from NICE and the All Wales 
Professional Nurse Staffing Grou
[...]
n hospital nurse staffing in 
English hospitals: cross-sectional analysis of survey data and discharge records. 
International Journal of Nursing Studies 

RCN 2010.  Guidance on safe nurse staffing levels, 2010 Available at: 

http://www.rcn.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/353237/003860.pdf 
accessed 5 January 2015 

University of Southampton Centre for Innovation and Leadership in Health Services 
2014  The association between patient safety outcomes and nurse / healthcare 
assistant skill mix and staffing levels & factors that may influence staffing 
requirements.  [Safe staffing for nursing in adult inpatient wards in acute hospitals: 
evidence review 1] 

Pack Page 19

http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(13)62631-8/fulltext
http://www.rcn.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/353237/003860.pdf


1 
 

Evidence Paper 
 
Health and Social Care Committee 
 
Date: 5 March 2015 
Time: 9:30 – 10:30 
Venue: Senedd 
 
Title: Safe Nurse Staffing (Wales) Bill 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide an evidence paper for the Health and Social Care Committee.  The 
evidence paper provides additional evidence to support the paper provided by the 
Chief Nursing Officer. 
 
In this evidence paper: 
 
• “NHS in Wales” is used to refer to NHS local health boards and NHS trusts 
•  “acute ward” means medical and surgical adult in-patient acute wards 
• “establishment” means the total number of staff allocated to work in a ward 
 

General 
 
The need for legislation to make provision about safe nurse staffing levels 
 
1. The Welsh Government fully agrees with the need for safe staffing levels and 

already has a number of policy initiatives in place to achieve this aim for nursing 
and other professions, to improve the patient outcomes under existing powers. 

 
2. In Wales the responsibility for determining a safe, appropriately skilled workforce 

lies with the Local Health Boards and NHS Trusts, since they have the statutory 
authority to respond to the needs of 
[...]
e people who provide and use services.  As a result, 
some existing services will need to be reconfigured to the new requirements.  A 
mandatory nurse staffing ratio could hinder these developments, as it creates an 
inflexible set number for staff that does not allow for role development and the 
contribution of other professionals to patient care on the ward.  

 
17. The demand for registered nurses increased following the adoption of the Chief 

Nursing Officer and Nurse Director Principles and the associated funding 
announced to support the work of nurse staffing in adult acute hospital wards. 
One way to mitigate the impact of meeting a mandatory level of staffing that is not 
achievable due to difficulties in recruitment, could be bed closures, thus reducing 
capacity in the acute setting. 

 
18. Where there is an increased demand for registered nurses the effect of this 

demand will mean that care homes will need to compete to recruit and retain their 
nursing staff as well.  Following a White Paper consultation on the Regulation 
and Inspection of Social Care in Wales, the Welsh Government has prepared a 
Bill which will be introduced to the Assembly on the 23 February 2015.  The 
Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill will propose a new 
requirement for local authorities and Welsh Ministers to consider and publish 
reports on the stability of the care sector, in the present and in the future, which 
will include staffing information, and may be used to help mitigate against this 
unintended consequence of the Bill. 
 

19. As this Bill is only focussed on nurse staffing, one consequence may be that NHS 
organisations will pull resources to fund other staff, such as cleaners to fund the 
mandatory minimum ratio or nurses. This may result in pressures on nurses to 
carryout non nursing duties. Similarly as the Bill is only focused on adult acute 
hospitals, one consequence may be that resources of registered nurses will be 
pulled away from
[...]
ion about the other indicators, but quality-assuring the data 
and generating a report in the required format will still require extra investment 
and resource. 

 
65. As already explained in this evidence paper, there are a number of planning and 

reporting mechanisms that could potentially be used to report on the operation 
and effectiveness of the Bill.  However, each mechanism does not reflect entirely 
the requirements in section 3(5).  Costs would need to be identified to either 
modify an existing reporting mechanism or create a new reporting platform to 
meet the duty to report as currently drafted.  The ongoing costs would further 
increase if the reporting mechanism was modified to take into account new 
settings prescribed by regulation in section 10A (3).   

Pack Page 33



Points of clarification requested by the Health & Social Care Committee 
in respect of the written evidence provided by the Minister for Health 

and Social Services. 
 
 

Paragraph 7: The existing tools and levers that the Welsh Government has 
deployed already go some way to satisfying the aims of the Bill, and could be 
further strengthened, for example by mandating the use of the acuity tool 
once it has been fully validated. Could you clarify how this would be 
mandated? 
 
Answer 
 
The Minister could use his powers of direction as set out in the National 
Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 section 12, to direct a Local Health Board to 
use the Adult Acuity Tool.  The Local Health Boards would then be under a 
statutory duty to comply with these directions and would not be free to use 
their own discretion to decide whether or not to follow these.   
 
 
 
 
 
Paragraph 43: The CNO’s principles are an interim measure to be used until 
the acuity and dependency tool can be fully implemented and do not mandate 
a staffing ratio. Could you clarify that what the word ‘mandated’ means in 
this context given that paragraph 2 of the Welsh Government’s Adult 
Acute Nursing Acuity & De
[...]
 introduced in the Cwm Taf area by April 1, 2015 at the latest. 

5.4. Workforce numbers have remained fairly static over the last four years. While there has been some internal skill-mixing, e.g.           
the development of the advanced paramedic practitioner, there is more work to do to enable and develop the workforce to provide 
the type of care now needed to meet current and projected future demand. Recent investment in recruitment will pay dividends in 
this respect, as will a welcome increase in paramedic training numbers. 

5.5. Attendance levels have deteriorated. There are multiple factors for this, including an ageing workforce, significant occupational 
stress and a turbulent/unstable organisational culture. The Interim Chief Executive is bringing a sharpened focus to workforce 
issues, including relationships with the Trades Unions, engagement and roster planning to support improvement in this critical area.  

 
6. Finance  

6.1. While the Welsh Ambulance Service has traditionally broken-even financially each year, this has been achieved with 
increasing levels of significant non-recurrent support from Welsh Government, Commissioners, non recurrent savings and 
internal financial recovery measures.  

6.2. Such financial instability makes planning effectively more difficult and, while significant additional in-year funding in 2014/15 is 
welcome and reflects the impact of additional demands on the service, the Trust recognises that its Integrated Medium Term 
Plan (IMTP) needs a full financial analysis and subsequent financial plan which will allow the organisation to operate on a 
more sustainable financial footing. The analysis will identify the consistent underlying financial challenge which the 
organisation faces.   

6.3. While commissioning arrangements are new and maturing, the development of a collaborative Commissioning, Quality and 
Delivery Framework will have a positive impact in supporting a more stable financial planning process in the future. 

 

 

P
ack P

age 56



 

 6 

7. Current Organisational Priorities 
 
7.1. The Ambulance Service is entering a period of significant and accelerated change – it needs to stabilise and re-orientate, with 

a focus on sustained performance improvement. 
 

7.2. The Trust’s Strategic Transformation Programme is making progress and updates are regularly provided to Welsh 
Government. Similarly, the Trust’s Integrated Medium Term Plan will provide a focus for longer term, sustainable change. 

 
7.3. The past six months have seen a very clear focus on securing an accurate diagnosis of the organisation, its performance and 

what needs to be done, both internally and with partners across the healthcare system, to improve matters. At the heart of this 
have been a number of priorities including: 
- Supporting our workforce to improve performance, for example by improving relationships with Trades Unions, investing in 

the workforce in key pinch-point areas (currently a major recruitment drive in South East Wales), improved roster planning 
to align better capacity with demand, a concerted effort to reduce absence, improving morale by working with staff to find 
solutions to the challenges faced and agreeing in partnership a set of critical workforce policies, to improve performance, 
safety and working conditions for staff 

- Building organisational capacity with a clear clinical focus to drive forward improvement in performance, for example using 
clinicians in our Clinical Control Centres to provide enhanced clinical triage of calls, introducing “Paramedic Pathfinder” 
which provides support for clinical decision-making at the frontline and adopting a whole system approach to improve 
performance in discrete areas, for example in the Cwm Taf UHB area. 

 
8. Organisational Ambition 

 
8.1 There is a very clear understanding within the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust that sustained improved performance 
must be achieved and that status quo is not an option. 2015/16 will be a critical year in driving improvement, predicated on: 

 The introduction of a revised clinical model 

 The adoption of the CareMore five step model/ambulance pathway via the Trust’s Integrated Medium Term Plan 

 A programme of public education in partnership with health boards and other agencies to inform, educate and reduce 

demand 

 Being a significant partner in (if not hosting of) the new 111 service 

P
ack P

age 57



 

 7 

 Consolidating relationships with commissioners and the Ambulance Commissioner to ensure smooth relationships and a 

shared understanding of capacity, demand and future model of care 

 Being a strengthened and refreshed organisation which is responsive to change, innovative and pro-active in driving 

sustainable improvement 

 

9. Concluding Remarks 

 

9.1 While recognising that the Welsh Ambulance Service has been through a turbulent and challenging few years, it is important 

that both the workforce and, importantly, the people of Wales, can have confidence in the service and its performance. 

 

9.2 This will require relentless focus, pace and discipline, which the Board of the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust is 

committed to providing, predicated on a shared vision of the future which has been developed collaboratively with the 

organisation’s stakeholders and which positions the service firmly at the heart of the unscheduled care system in Wales.   

 
 

P
ack P

age 58



 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Ffôn / Tel: 0300 200 6375 

E-bost / Email:  SeneddDeisebau@Cynulliad.Cymru / SeneddPetitions@Assembly.Wales  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh     

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 

Petitions Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Mark Drakeford AM 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Welsh Government 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay  

CF99 1NA 

 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 

 Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

Our ref: P-04-625 

 

                                  26 February 2015 

 

 

Petition title: P-04-625 Support for Safe Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill 

 

 

Dear Mark 

 

The Petitions Committee has received the following petition from Richard Jones 

MBE, which is currently collecting signatures: 

 

Petition wording 

We the undersigned call upon Members of the National Assembly for Wales Health 

and Social Care Committee to vote in favour of the Safe Nursing Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Bill once it is introduced into the Assembly. 

  

 

Additional Information 

Kirsty Williams AM is soon going to be introducing the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Bill into the National Assembly for Wales.  This bill would enshrine in law 

Chief Nursing Officer in Wales' core principles regarding staffing levels on all 

medical and surgical wards.  The Royal College of Nursing believes that this piece 

of legislation is necessary to improve patient safety and will help to restore patients 

faith in the Welsh NHS as well as ensuring that patients in hospitals in Wales 

receive the nursing care and attention they need and deserve and allows Nurses to 

be able to deliver care to the standard that they are trained and want to deliver. 

 

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 10.1

mailto:SeneddDeisebau@Cynulliad.Cymru
mailto:Petitions@Assembly.Wales


 

 2 

In advance of our first consideration of this petition the Committee would like to 

seek your views on the issues raised. 

 

Please forward your response to the Clerking Team at 

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales  

 

A copy of this letter has been sent to the Health and Social Services Committee for 

information as they are currently undertaking Stage 1 scrutiny of the  

Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill. 

  

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

William Powell AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

 

Pack Page 60

mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales


 

 

 

 RS Ref: 15/0521 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
 1
 

# 

 
 

 

 

Summary of evidence received from the Royal College of 

Nursing campaign 

1. Background 

The Royal College of Nursing has undertaken a campaign in support of the Safe Nurse 

Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill. As a result, the Committee has received e-mail and postcards 

from nurses and patients.  

A total of 315 responses were submitted to the Committee: 283 by e-mail and 32 hard copy 

postcards. All those who submitted hard copies identified themselves as being members of 

the Royal College of Nursing. The following is an approximate breakdown by category of 

respondent: 

 75 per cent from nurses; 

 10 per cent from patients; 

 8 per cent from other medical staff (healthcare support workers; doctors, pharmacists, 

and a consultant); 

 3 per cent from other staff (administrative staff; security; domestic staff; maintenance); 

 4 per cent unknown. 

A summary of responses is set out in two parts below: a summary of the views of staff and a 

summary of patients’ views. 

A further 44 hard copy postcards supporting the Bill were received following the preparation 

of this note. It was not possible to analyse the comments received, however 37 were from 

nurses, 7 from patients, and 1 from an allied health professional.  

2. Views of staff  

The vast majority of responses were from nurses. Several respondents stated that they had 

worked in the profession for many years within a range of different settings. One respondent 

was a former nurse executive from a Welsh NHS Trust. Some respondents identified the 

specific settings in which they had worked and these included: acute wards; community 

wards; elderly wards; neonatal; nursing home for disabled people; intensive care; and mental 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol  

Health and Social Care Committee  
 

Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill  

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 10.2

http:
[...]
ion; mealtimes; and the assessment of patients’ 

needs. Comments from patients in respect of the impact of staffing levels on nurses included 

Pack Page 63



 

 

 

 RS Ref: 15/0521 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
 4
 

that: their role is very important; their workloads are too high; they don’t end their shifts on 

time; they do a fantastic job over long hours; they are overworked and underpaid; and nurses 

were ‘running around’ without getting a break. Several patients perceived there to be too 

much paperwork for nurses to complete. One respondent suggested the Bill would lead to 

fewer referrals to the Midwifery and Nursing Council.    

Pack Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 12
	3 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 13
	HSC(4)-07-15 Paper 2 [Points of clarification]

	6 The Committee's forward work programme
	HSC(4)-07-15 Paper 3 (Annex A)

	7 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: evidence session 1
	8 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: evidence session 2
	10.1 Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P-04-625 Support for Safe Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill
	10.2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: Summary of evidence received from the Royal College of Nursing campaign



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 5 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.01 - 15.36 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2671  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Elin Jones AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Lindsay Whittle AM 

Peter Black AM (In place of Kirsty Williams AM for items 1 to 

5) 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer 

Fiona Davies, Welsh Government 

Helen Whyley, Welsh Government 

Mark Drakeford AM, the Minister for Health and Social 

Services,  

Stephen Harrhy, Chief Ambulance Services Commissioner 

Professor Siobhan McClelland, Emergency Ambulance 

Services Committee 

Mick Giannasi, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Tracy Myhill, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Adam Cairns, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Alison Williams, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

  



 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Janet Finch-Saunders. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Kirsty Williams. For items relating to the Safe Nurse 

Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill, Peter Black substituted for Kirsty Williams. 

1.3 The Chair noted the Committee’s best wishes to Kirsty Williams, who was unable to 

attend the meeting due to illness. The Committee agreed to identify an alternative date 

for Kirsty Williams to give evidence as Member in charge of the Safe Nurse Staffing 

Levels (Wales) Bill. 

 

2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 12  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

 

3 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 13  

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with a note on his powers of 

direction under Section 12 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from  items 5, 6 and 11 of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 



5 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5.2 The Committee agreed to seek additional information from local health boards 

about the arrangements they have in place to manage care they commission from the 

independent sector and/or from other administrations (e.g. NHS England), particularly: 

 whether standard contracts are used for such arrangements; 

 how health boards monitor compliance with the contracts/agreements that are 

in place for the delivery of care they have commissioned. 

5.3 The Committee agreed to seek additional information from the Welsh Independent 

Healthcare Association about:  

 its comment in written evidence that “it is important that should the Bill be 

extended that it will include all of the Independent Sector not just NHS funded 

care within the Sector”; and 

 whether the industry adheres to any staffing ratios at the moment and, if so, 

what those ratios are, to what extent compliance is monitored and by whom, and 

what the rates of compliance are. 

 

6 The Committee's forward work programme  

6.1 The Members discussed the forward work programme. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to schedule further evidence sessions on the Safe Nurse 

Staffing (Wales) Bill, including a session with Kirsty Williams the Member in charge of 

the Bill, on 19 March 2015. 

6.3 The Committee agreed its approach to gathering oral evidence in relation to Stage 

1 scrutiny of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill. 

6.4 The Committee noted the outline forward work programme from April to July 

2015, subject to further discussion of a request from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to defer the summer general and financial scrutiny session to later in the year. 

6.5 Members noted the outline work programme for the remainder of the Fourth 

Assembly, and agreed to defer a decision on their previously identified priorities. 

 

7 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: evidence 

session 1  

7.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

7.2 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with the following:  

 a copy of the  interim agreement with the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

for 2014-15;  

 an indication of the timescales for the Commissioning Quality and Delivery 

Framework and, once finalised, a copy of the Framework.  

 



8 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: evidence 

session 2  

8.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

8.2 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with: 

 details of the pilot schemes underway across Wales to improve ambulance 

services;  

 the number of Category A emergency calls made in 2012, 2013 and 2014, the 

number of incidents to which those calls relate, the number which resulted in an 

emergency response arriving at the scene, and the number which resulted in an 

emergency response arriving at the scene within eight minutes;  

 the dates on which the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust was consulted or 

involved in the decision to suspend consultant-led maternity care at Glan Clwyd 

Hospital; and 

 a copy of the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust improvement action plan for 

the next year.  

 

9 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: evidence 

session 3  

9.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

9.2 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with: 

 details for the last month (February 2015) of the number of ambulances that 

arrived at each Accident and Emergency department in the Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board and Cwm Taf University Health Board areas, and, if 

possible, the ambulance station at which each of those ambulances is based;  

 details of the numbers of patients experiencing handover delays in the Cardiff 

and Vale University Health Board area; 

 details of the actions that Cardiff and Vale University Health Board and Cwm Taf 

University Health Board are taking to reduce patient handover delays, the 

improvements that are expected to be achieved, and the associated timescales; 

and 

 a copy of the report of the investigation into unscheduled care experiences at 

each local health board, anticipated to be published in April 2015.   

 

10 Papers to note  

 

10.1 Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P-04-625 Support for Safe 

Nursing Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill  

10.1a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 



10.2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: Summary of evidence received from the 

Royal College of Nursing campaign  

10.2a The Committee noted the summary of evidence. 

 

11 Inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in Wales: 

consideration of evidence received  

11.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the 

Deputy Minister for Health.  

 


